relevant information on the influence of school environment and peer group on the academic 

performance of secondary school student in Minna Metropolis of Niger State. 

3.2 Population  of the Study 

The population of the study comprises all the senior secondary school student in SS2 in Minna 

metropolis of Niger state, which is ten thousand two hundred and four (10204), four thousand 

nine hundred and thirty five(4935) males, and five thousand two hundred and sixty nine(5269) 

females, the class average age of 17 years and predominantly coming from farming, trading, and 

civil service. Niger state ministry of education Minna from the department of annual school 

census harmonized report (2018/2019). 

3.3 Sample and Sampling Techniques 

A total number of ten thousand two hundred and four (10204) SS2 student from the population 

of the study in Minna metropolis of Niger state and four Secondary schools were randomly 

selected, with a total number of three hundred and eighty four (384) students for the study with 

two hundred and twelve (212) male, and one hundred and seventy two (172) female student from 

the selected four secondary school randomly selected using simple random sample techniques in 

Minna metropolis Niger state. 

Table 3.3: Sample Distribution of Schools  

S/NO Schools M F Total 

1. Ahmadu Bahago Secondary school 70 45 115